The amount under RAS is the minimal free surplus (ú155 million), such that the RAS is met. The additional required capital

relative to the RAS is stated below the lower limit target.

Capital requirement

The required capital stood at ú773 million per 31 December 2016. The required capital (before diversification) consists for

ú317 million out of market risk and the insurance risk amounted to ú958 million as per 31 December 2016. 2015 figures are

not presented here, as Solvency II replaced Solvency I as at 1 January 2016, which makes a comparison of these two years

not useful.

SCR sensitivities
Also for sensitivities 2015 figures are not presented here, as Solvency II replaced Solvency I as at 1 January 2016, which

makes a comparison of these two years not useful.

The sensitivities of the solvency ratio as at 31 December 2016, expressed as the impact on the a.s.r. Schade solvency ratio

(in percentage points) are as presented in the table below. The total impact is split between the impact on the solvency ratio

related to movement in the available capital and the required capital.

31 December 2016   Effect on:

Type of risk (%-points) Available capital Required capital Ratio

UFR -1% -1 - -

Interest rate +1% (incl. UFR 4.2%) -2 -2 -4

Interest rate -1% (incl. UFR 4.2%) +2 -5 -3

Volatility Adjustment -10bp - +1 +1

Equity prices -20% -6 +3 -3

Property values -10% -4 +1 -3

Spread +75bps/VA +21bps -2 - -2

ASR Schadeverzekering N.V. 2016 solvency and financial condition report  43

Risk

Scenario

Interest rate risk ï UFR Measured as the impact of a lower UFR. For the valuation of liabilities, the extrapolation

to the UFR of 3.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years remained unchanged.

Interest rate risk (incl. UFR

4.2%)

Measured as the impact of a parallel 1% upward and downward movement of the interest

rates. For the liabilities, the extrapolation to the UFR of 4.2% after the last liquid point of

20 years remained unchanged.

Volatility Adjustment Measured as the impact of a 10 bps decrease in the Volatility Adjustment.

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of assets, liabilities or financial instruments will change due to fluctuations in

interest rates. Many insurance products are exposed to interest rate risk; the value of the products is closely related to the

applicable interest rate curve.

The required capital for interest rate risk is determined by calculating the impact on the available capital due to changes in

the yield curve. Both assets and liabilities are taken into account. The interest rate risk is the maximum loss of (i) an upward

ASR Schadeverzekering N.V. 2016 solvency and financial condition report  53

shock or (ii) a downward shock of the yield curve according to the prescribed methodology. a.s.r. Schade applies a look-

through approach for investment funds to assess the interest rate risk.

 31 December 2016

SCR interest rate risk up -39

SCR interest rate risk down -

SCR interest rate risk 39

a.s.r. Schade has assessed various scenarios to determine the sensitivity to interest rate risk. The impact on the solvency

ratio is calculated by determining the difference in the change in available and required capital.

31 December 2016   Effect on:

Scenario Available capital Required capital Ratio

UFR -1% -1 - -

Interest rate +1% (incl. UFR 4.2%) -2 -2 -4

Interest rate -1% (incl. UFR 4.2%) +2 -5 -3

Volatility Adjustment -10bp - +1 +1

Interest rate risk is managed by aligning fixed-income investments to the profile of the liabilities.

An interest rate risk policy is in place for the Group as well as for the registered insurance companies. All interest rate-

sensitive balance sheet items are in scope. The sensitivity of the solvency ratio to interest rates is minimized. In addition, the

exposure to interest rate risk for various term buckets is subject to maximum amounts.

C.2.2 Equity risk

The equity risk depends on the total exposure to equities. In order to maintain a good understanding of the actual equity risk,